set by an Investment Mandate. The Investment Mandate provides a framework to the
Investment Managers for the management and stewardship of the Club’s investment
assets in conformity with the business and investment objectives and sets the parameters
within which the Club’s assets may be invested. It is modified, considered and approved
by the Boards on an annual basis and ad hoc as required and is subject to the Club’s
Investment Policy. The Investment Managers report to the TTB Board at each meeting.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises primarily from TTI’s investments in fixed interest securities. In
addition, to the extent that claims inflation is correlated to interest rates, liabilities to
policyholders are exposed to interest rate risk. The key mitigation in relation to interest rate

Page 33 of 46

risk is TT Club’s investment policy, which is set to ensure that the duration of the investment
portfolio is appropriately matched to the duration of the policyholder liabilities

The impact of a change in a single factor is shown as a 100 basis points increase or
decrease in interest rates on the market value of investments, with other assumptions
unchanged.

2022 2021

US$'000 US$'000

100 basis points increase in interest rates will decrease market value of

investments by (3,102) (2,700)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates will increase market value of

investments by 3,102 2,700

Currency risk
TTI is exposed to currency risk in respect of liabilities under policies of insurance
denominated in currencies other than US dollar. The most significant currencies to which
TTI is exposed to are GBP and EUR, which are translated into the functional currency of
USD. The key mitigation in relation to currency risk is addressed by TTI matching the
currency denominations of financial investments against the estimated foreign currency
denominations of liabilities.

The impact of a change in a single factor is shown as a 5% weakening or strengthening in
GBP and EUR against USD on the surplus/deficit before tax, with other assumptions